

Nos. 16-1468(L), 16-1469, 16-1474, 16-1529

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs—Appellants,

JOHN DOE 1, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PATRICK L. MCCRORY, in his official capacity as Governor of the state
of North Carolina, *et al.*,

Defendants—Appellees.

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMING DISMISSAL**

Of Counsel:

E. Mark Braden
Richard B. Raile
Baker & Hostetler LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Maya M. Noronha
Trevor M. Stanley
Baker & Hostetler LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-861-1742 (phone)
202-861-1783 (fax)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

(Continuation of caption)

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Plaintiff—Appellants

CHARLES M. GRAY,
Intervenors/Plaintiffs

LOUIS M. DUKE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors—Appellants

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Defendants—Appellees

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs—Appellants

LOUIS M. DUKE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs—Intervenors—Appellants

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Defendants—Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff—Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Defendants—Appellees

and

CHRISTINA KELLEY GALLEGOS-MERRILL, *et al.*,
Intervenor/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. THE SMALL PERCENTAGE OF VOTERS WITHOUT IDENTIFICATION IS NOT SIGNIFICANTLY BURDENED BY THE VOTER ID REQUIREMENT.	7
1. Any Disenfranchisement by the North Carolina Voter ID Law Is Purely Speculative	7
2. North Carolina’s Requirement to Obtain Photo Identification Does Not Present Burdens Substantially Greater than Ordinary Burdens on Voters	8
3. The Reasonable Impediment Exception Is an Easily Navigable Fail-Safe that Broadly Protects the Rights of Eligible Voters	10
4. Unfounded Challenges to Citizens’ Eligibility Are Unlikely to Disenfranchise Voters	12
5. North Carolina Has Adequately Prepared Citizens for the Voter ID Law’s Implementation	13
B. COMBATING FRAUD, ENSURING PUBLIC CONFIDENCE, COUNTING ELIGIBLE VOTES, AND KEEPING ACCURATE RECORDS IN ELECTIONS JUSTIFY IMPLEMENTATION OF THE VOTER ID REQUIREMENT	14
1. North Carolina Has a Valid Interest in the Promotion of Public Confidence in the Electoral Process	15
2. Voter Identification Laws Deter, Prevent, and Assist in the Prosecution of Fraud	17
a. Non-Citizen Voting	18
b. Voter Impersonation, Double Voting and Fictitious Voting	20

3.	North Carolina Has a Valid Interest in Counting Only the Votes of Eligible Voters	22
4.	North Carolina Has a Valid Interest in Orderly Administration of Elections and Accurate Recordkeeping of Elections	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	6, 8, 23
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W. 3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)	16
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7, 12, 14, 16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	passim
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	6
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 607 S.E.2d 638 (N.C. 2005)	17, 22
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2016 WL 2946181 (4th Cir. May 27, 2016)	17
<i>NAACP v. Browning</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....	16, 23
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 2016 WL 1650774 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2016).....	passim

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	5, 15, 17, 22
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	9, 11, 22

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10304 (2016)	11
Voter Identification Verification Act, 2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 381	5
Act of Jun. 2015, 2015 N.C. Sess. Laws 103	5
H.B. 589 § 5.3 (2013)	13
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25 (2008)	13
N.C. G.S.A. § 163-166.13 (2013)	8
N.C. G.S.A. § 163-166.15 (2013)	10, 11
N.C. G.S.A. § 163-82.19 (2013)	20
Act of May 25, 2011, S.C. Acts 27 § 5 (2011)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Dep't of State, <i>Comparison of Colorado's Voter Rolls with Department of Revenue Non-Citizen Records</i> (Mar. 8, 2011)	19
Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> (Sept. 2005) (Carter-Baker Report)	15
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Additional Data Could Help State and Local Elections Officials Maintain Accurate Voter Registration Lists</i> (June 2005), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05478.pdf	19

H.R. Rep. No. 105-416 (1998), https://www.congress.gov/105/crpt/hrpt416/CRPT-105hrpt416.pdf	19
Hans von Spakovsky, <i>The Threat of Non-Citizen Voting</i> , Heritage Foundation (July 2008), http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2008/07/the-threat-of-non-citizen-voting	19
Hans von Spakovsky, <i>Voter Photo Identification: Protecting the Security of Elections</i> , Heritage Foundation (July 2011), http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2011/07/voter-photo-identification-protecting-the-security-of-elections	21
Jesse T. Richman, Gulshan A. Chattha, and David C. Earnest, <i>Do non-citizens vote in U.S. elections?</i> , <i>Electoral Studies</i> Vol. 36, 149 (2014)	18
Kris Kobach, <i>Why Opponents Are Destined to Lose the Debate on Photo ID and Proof of Citizenship Laws: Simply Put – People Want Secure and Fair Elections</i> , 62 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 1 (2012)	22
Wendy Underhill, <i>Voter Identification Requirements</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (Apr. 11, 2016), http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx	23
